� Pizmony and Mathieson both participate in the Proposed Rights Issue in their capacity
as current shareholders;

� 100% of investors with greater than 4% holding (“Significant Investors”) participate
in the Proposed Rights Issue; and

� 50% of all other shareholders participate in the Proposed Rights Issue. We note that
the ownership of Pizmony and Mathieson will increase significantly if fewer
shareholders than those assumed above participate in the Proposed Rights Issue;

• the Proposed Transactions are approved;

• shares are issued to the Pizmony Entities as consideration for the Proposed Acquisition;
and

• the FY09 and FY10 EBIT is not sufficient to result in additional shares being issued under
the earn-out formula, which will result in Pizmony Entities being issued only the 10 million
Guaranteed Converting Shares.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Independent Expert’s Report  23.05.2009
Funtastic Limited

28

Table 14: Pro Forma Capital structure assuming only Guaranteed Converting Shares issued

Funtastic

Pre  Proposed Transactions Post Proposed Transactions
Number of
Ordinary
Shares

% of
shareholding

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

% of
shareholding

Existing shares
Non-associated shareholders 151,452,880 91.51% 151,452,880 44.41%
Pizmony Entities 11,855,742 7.16% 11,855,742 3.48%
Mathieson Entities 2,190,219 1.32% 2,190,219 0.64%
Total existing shares 165,498,841 100.00% 165,498,841 48.53%
Proposed Rights Issue
Non-associated shareholders   108,709,743 31.88%
Pizmony Entities   11,855,742 3.48%
Mathieson Entities   44,933,356 13.18%
Total post-Proposed Rights Issue   330,997,682 97.07%
Proposed Acquisition
Guaranteed Converting Shares
issued to Pizmony Entities   10,000,000 2.93%

Total guaranteed shares post-
Proposed Transactions   340,997,682 100.00%

Potential shares issued to Pizmony
under 2009 earn-out formula   - -

Potential shares issued to Pizmony
under 2010 earn-out formula   - -

Total guaranteed and potential
shares post-Proposed
Transactions

  340,997,682 100.00%

Source: BDO Kendalls Securities Analysis

95. If the Proposed Acquisition is approved and the actual 2009 and 2010 EBIT is not sufficient to
result in additional shares being issued under the earn-out formula, the number of Funtastic
shares issued to Pizmony as consideration for NSR (HK) will be the 10,000,000 Guaranteed
Converting Shares. The total shares and relevant interest in Funtastic held by Pizmony
Entities and Mathieson Entities will be 33,711,484 (9.9%) and 47,123,575 (13.8%),
respectively, representing a total of 23.7%.

96. The pro forma capital structure of Funtastic assuming that NSR (HK) outperforms the target

[…]

• none of the currently issued unlisted securities, i.e. PSRs and options are converted into
shares;

• the Proposed Rights Issue is completed and:

� Pizmony and Mathieson both participate in the Proposed Rights Issue in their capacity
as current shareholders;

� 100% of Significant Investors participate in the Proposed Rights Issue; and

� 50% of all other shareholders participate in the Proposed Rights Issue. We note that
the ownership of Pizmony and Mathieson will increase significantly if fewer
shareholders than those assumed above participate in the Proposed Rights Issue;

• the Proposed Transactions are approved;

• shares are issued to Pizmony Entities; and

• the FY09 and FY10 EBIT of NSR (HK) sufficiently outperforms for the purpose of the earn-
out formula resulting in 50 million shares, being the maximum allowable, being issued to
Pizmony Entities.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Independent Expert’s Report  23.05.2009
Funtastic Limited

29

Table 15: Pro Forma Capital Structure assuming NSR (HK) outperforms target earn-out hurdles

Funtastic

Pre  Proposed Transactions Post Proposed Transactions
Number of
Ordinary
Shares

% of
shareholding

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

% of
shareholding

Existing shares
Non-associated shareholders 151,452,880 91.51% 151,452,880 39.75%
Pizmony Entities 11,855,742 7.16% 11,855,742 3.11%
Mathieson Entities 2,190,219 1.32% 2,190,219 0.57%
Total existing shares 165,498,841 100.00% 165,498,841 43.44%
Proposed Rights Issue
Non-associated shareholders   108,709,743 28.53%
Pizmony Entities   11,855,742 3.11%
Mathieson Entities   44,933,356 11.79%
Total post-Proposed Rights
Issue   330,997,682 86.88%

Proposed Acquisition
Guaranteed Converting Shares
issued to Pizmony Entities   10,000,000 2.62%

Total guaranteed shares post-
Proposed Transactions   340,997,682 89.50%

Potential shares issued to Pizmony
assuming outperformance of 2009
and 2010 earn-out targets

  40,000,000 10.50%

Total guaranteed and potential
shares post- Proposed
Transactions

  380,997,682 100.00%

Source: BDO Kendalls Securities Analysis

97. If the Proposed Acquisition is approved and NSR (HK) sufficiently outperforms for the purpose
of the earn-out formula and is issued the maximum number of shares available under the
Proposed Acquisition, the number of Funtastic shares issued to Pizmony Entities as
consideration for NSR (HK) will be 50,000,000. The total shares and relevant interest in
Funtastic held by Pizmony Entities and Mathieson Entities will be 73,711,484 (19.4%) and
47,123,575 (12.4%), respectively, representing a total of 31.7%. Therefore, we conclude that
the ownership interest of the Pizmony Entities and Mathieson Entities after the Proposed

[…]

based on an EBIT of AU$2.54 million and includes the 10,000,000 Guaranteed Converting Shares.
2 Refer paragraph 154.

188. The table above illustrates that under the structure of the Proposed Acquisition any movement
in the NSR (HK) equity value due to the AU$/US$ exchange rate is largely offset by the
movement in the number of Funtastic shares to be issued. As a result, the Proposed
Acquisition under the various foreign exchange rate scenarios is still considered to be fair.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Independent Expert’s Report  23.05.2009
Funtastic Limited

53

Assessment as to Reasonableness of the Proposed Acquisition

Effect of the Proposed Transactions on the value of non-associated shareholders shareholding

189. Set out below is the balance sheet of Funtastic as at 31 December 2008 prior to the Proposed
Transactions and a pro forma consolidated balance sheet of Funtastic following the Proposed
Transactions.

Table 31: Funtastic financial position before and after the Proposed Transactions

Funtastic
31-Dec-08

$000s

Pro forma
NSR (HK)
31-Dec-08

$000s1

Proposed
Rights
Issue
$000s

Pro forma
Funtastic
31-Dec-08

$000s
Current assets

Cash 5,769 2,410 - 8,179
Trade and other receivables 56,225 595 - 56,820
Inventories 55,982 - - 55,982
R&D - capitalised - 609 - 609
Other 28,714 612 - 29,326
Current tax assets 2,109 - - 2,109

Total current assets 148,799 4,226 - 153,025
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,019 880 - 6,899
Goodwill 97,634 - - 97,634
Other intangibles 676 - - 676
Deferred tax assets 5,396 - - 5,396

Total non-current assets 109,725 880 - 110,605
Total assets 258,524 5,105 - 263,629
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 22,571 1,065 - 23,636
Borrowings 23,463 2,300 (2,300) 23,463
Provisions 9,251 - - 9,251
Interest bearing deferred purchase
consideration 2,261 - - 2,261

Other 23,067 - - 23,067
Other Financial Liabilities 11 - - 11

Total current liabilities 80,624 3,364 (2,300) 81,689
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 49,370 - (17,609)2) 31,761
Provisions 903 - - 903
Deferred tax liabilities 9,083 - - 9,083
Interest bearing deferred purchase
consideration 4,469 - - 4,469

Loan from a shareholder   5,250 (1,316)2) 3,934
Other Financial Liabilities 2,294 - - 2,294

Total non-current liabilities 66,119 1,840 (18,925) 52,444
Total liabilities 146,743 8,615 (21,225) 134,133
Net assets 111,781 (3,510) 21,225 129,496
Net tangible assets 13,471 (3,510) 21,225 31,186
Shares on issue 165,498,841 50,000,0003 165,498,841 380,997,682
Net Tangible Asset per share (cents) 8.1 8.2
Debt-to-equity ratio 71.2% 50.5%

Source: Management Accounts
1 NSR (HK)’s pro forma financial position as at 31 December 2008 is adjusted by taking into account the level of debt

of approximately AU$7.55 million. The figures in the adjusted pro forma financial position are converted into AU$
based on the exchange rate of 1AU$ = 0.65 US$

2The net proceeds of the Proposed Rights Issue (165,498,841 shares issued at $0.135 per share) after deducting the
underwriting fee of 5% of the total proceeds are assumed to repay Funtastic’s existing borrowings and to repay